

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

=====

JORGE LUIS ESTRADA, et al, individually and as
class representatives of employees similarly situated,

Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-Respondents

vs.

ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, INC., now
known as **ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC.**,

Defendant, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant.

=====

JORGE LUIS ESTRADA, ET AL.'S,
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

=====

After a decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District,
Division Four, Case Nos. G058397, G058969

Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 30-2013-00692890
Hon. Randall J. Sherman, Trial Judge

=====

Rudy Ginez, Jr., SBN 84978
GINEZ, STEINMETZ & ASSOC.
926 N. Flower St.
Santa Ana, CA 92703
Email: Ginez@sbcglobal.net
Tel: (714) 541-2251
Fax: (714) 541-5807

Clifton E. Smith, SBN 134062
CE SMITH LAW FIRM
1117 Village Drive
Oceanside, CA 92057
Email: cesmithesq@cox.net
Tel: (760) 754-5472
Fax: (760) 754-5473

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Appellants,
and Cross-Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 7

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

STATEMENT OF CASE 9

 A. Factual Summary 9

 1. The parties 9

 2. Royalty’s de facto policy of providing late first meal periods and failing to provide second meal periods to Dyer and Derian employees. 10

 a. First meal period violations 11

 b. Second meal period violations 11

 c. Royalty’s expert concurred with Plaintiffs’ expert regarding the high percentage of “presumed” meal period violations. 11

 d. Meal period exceptions were not investigated 12

 e. Royalty never paid a premium for any meal period violation to any Dyer or Derian employee 13

 B. Procedural Summary 13

 1. The complaints 13

 2. Royalty’s answer to the third amended complaint. 14

 3. Class certification 14

 4. Trial 14

5. Rulings and judgment.	14
6. Relevant portions of the Court of Appeal’s opinion.....	16
LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	16
A.ROYALTY’S OPENING BRIEF IGNORES THE PAGA AS CONTRARY TO ITS THEME THAT THE COURT HAS THE INHERENT POWER TO DESTROY A PAGA ACTION IN THE NAME OF ADMINISTRATIVE CONVENIENCE.....	16
B. THE ENACTMENT OF THE LABOR CODE PRIVATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL ACT OF 2004.....	18
C. STATUTORY PURPOSE OF PAGA.....	22
D.PAGA SEEKS TO AUGMENT THE EFFORTS OF THE LWDA TO ACHIEVE MAXIMUM COMPLIANCE WITH THE STATE’S LABOR LAWS, NOT PROMOTE CONVENIENCE AND JUDICIAL ECONOMY.....	24
E. MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS ATTENDANT TO CLASS ACTIONS HAVE LIMITED APPLICATION TO PAGA ACTIONS THAT DO NOT EXHIBIT THE PROCEDURAL CHARACTERISTICS OF CLASS ACTIONS.	25
F. ANY ATTEMPT TO NARROW, STRIKE OR COMPLETELY ELIMINATE A PAGA CLAIM IS EXPRESSLY PROHIBITED BY THE PAGA STATUTE AND IS CONTRARY TO PAGA’S EXPRESSED GOALS.....	26
G. WESSON IS FACTUALLY DISTINGISHED FROM ESTRADA, IS CONTRARY TO THE LAW, AND MUST BE REVERSED.....	30
H. THE TRIAL COURT STILL RETAINS THE AUTHORITY TO MANAGE THE ACTION EVEN THOUGH IT IS PROHIBITED FROM STRIKING, NARROWING, OR DISMISSING A PAGA CLAIM.....	32

I. THE ESTRADA PAGA CLAIMS ARE PREDICATED ON CLASS-BASED MEAL PERIOD VIOLATIONS ALREADY ESTABLISHED THROUGH TIME-CARD EVIDENCE FOR THE ENTIRE CLASS, FOR WHICH A PRESUMPTION OF LIABILITY ARISES. THIS PRESUMPTION OF LIABILITY APPLIES EQUALLY TO THE PAGA CLAIMS.	35
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	40
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Hamilton v. Wal-Mart Stores (2022)

39 F.4th 575 21, 25, 26, 29

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana (2022)

142 S. Ct. 1906 21, 22

Zackaria v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (2015)

142 F.Supp.3d. 958–959 8, 35

State Cases

Arias v. Superior Court (2009)

46 Cal.4th 969..... passim

Donohoe v. AMN Services, LLC

(2021) 11 Cal 5th 58 16, 36, 37, 38

Duran v. U.S. Bank National Assn. (2014)

59 Cal.4th 1 8

Estrada v. Royalty Carpet Mills, Inc. (2022)

76 Cal. App. 5th 685..... passim

Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC (2014)

59 Cal.4th 348..... 8, 22, 24

Kim v. Reins International California, Inc. (2020)

9 Cal.5th 73..... 22, 23

LaFace v. Ralphs Grocery Co. (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 388..... 8, 23

<i>Reyes v. Macy's, Inc.</i> (2011)	
202 Cal.App.4th 1119.....	22
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Office Superstore</i> (2021)	
68 Cal. App. 5th 746.....	30, 31, 32, 35
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017)	
3 Cal.5th 531.....	9, 24

Statutes

Labor Code § 2698.....	19
Labor Code § 2699.....	20, 27
Labor Code § 2699 (a).....	7, 19, 20, 32
Labor Code § 2699 (i).....	20
Labor Code § 2699.3.....	19, 20
Labor Code § 2699.3 (a).....	20
Labor Code § 2699.3 (a) (2).....	20
